the same.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event Tenant has assigned or sublet its interest 
hereunder in accordance with Section 20 of this Lease prior to the Extension Term, the Base 
Rent during the Extension Term shall be adjusted to a Base Rent of Twenty Thousand and 
Twenty Dollars ($20,020.00) per month along with Percentage Rent which shall be calculated by 
multiplying the monthly Gross Revenues by four percent (4%).  On the first anniversary of the 
Extension Term and on each and every anniversary of the Extension Term thereafter, the Base 
Rent shall be adjusted by one hundred four percent (104%). In no event shall Base Rent on or 
after any adjustment be less than the Base Rent in effect immediately prior to such adjustment.  

5. RENT 

Tenant shall pay to SFMTA in the manner herein described, the following Rent: 

5.1. Base Rent 

From and after the Rent Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay, on or before the tenth

[...]

requested by the City or SFMTA to enable the SFMTA to comply with this requirement within 
thirty (30) days of a request in writing by SFMTA to do so. 

7. SECURITY DEPOSIT 

Tenant and SFMTA acknowledge that the Security Deposit in the amount of Twenty-
Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars ($22,880.00) is on file with the SFMTA and has 
been provided as security for the faithful performance by Tenant of all terms, covenants and 
conditions of this Lease. 

Tenant agrees that SFMTA may (but shall not be required to) apply the Security Deposit 
in whole or in part to (a) pay any sum due to SFMTA under this Lease;

[...]

combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverages for liquor 
liability, contractual liability, independent contractors, broad form property damage, personal 
injury, products and completed operations, fire damage and legal liability with limits not less 
than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), and explosion, collapse and 
underground (XCU) coverage during any period in which Tenant is conducting any activity on or 
Alteration or Improvement to the Premises with risk of explosion, collapse, or underground 
hazards. This policy must also cover non-owned and for-hire vehicles and all mobile equipment